CHAPTER 273—S. F. No. 882

An act to amend Section 840 Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927 relating to the bonds of county treasurers, their deputies and employes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sec. 1. Bonds of county treasurer and deputies.—That Section 840 Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927 be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"840. Before he enters upon the duties of his office the County Treasurer, every Deputy County Treasurer and every employe in the office of the County Treasurer shall give bond, to be approved by the County Board, and in such sum as said board directs: Provided, that in counties of over one hundred and fifty thousand inhabitants the bond of the County Treasurer shall not be less than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars, unless the surety is a corporation duly authorized by law to be surety, in which case it shall be not less than Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars. Such bond shall be payable to the state, conditioned that he shall faithfully execute the duties of his office, and for the safekeeping and paying over according to law of all moneys which come into his hands for state, county, town, school, road, bridge, poor, and all other purposes.

In lieu of the individual bonds required for deputies and employes in the office of the County Treasurer a schedule or position bond or undertaking may be given in the respective amounts so required conditioned as above and upon a form to be prescribed by the State Comptroller.

The County Board shall pay the premiums upon such bonds or undertakings out of the treasury of the county in cases where the surety is a corporation duly authorized by law to be surety."

Approved April 24, 1935.

CHAPTER 274-S. F. No. 903

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 5903, 5905, and 5911 relating to the equipment and regulation of hotels, resturants, lodging houses, boarding houses, and places of refreshment, defining the same and providing for the inspection thereof.